

No. 12-1253

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ALPHA  
NATURAL RESOURCES, INC., GREAT NORTHERN PROJECT  
DEVELOPMENT, L.P., AND NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S  
BEEF ASSOCIATION, PETITIONERS

*v.*

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave-  
nue, NW, Suite 500W  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500

PAUL D. PHILLIPS  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
555 17th Street,  
Suite 3200  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 295-8131

ERIC GROTEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2801 Via Fortuna,  
Suite 100  
Austin, TX 78746  
(512) 542-8709  
*egroten@velaw.com*

PATRICK R. DAY, P.C.  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
2515 Warren Avenue,  
Suite 450  
Cheyenne, WY 82001  
(307) 778-4209

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

JOHN A. BRYSON  
HOLLAND & HART, LLP  
*975 F Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20004*  
*(202) 393-6500*

JAMES A. HOLTkamp  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
*60 E. South Temple,*  
*Suite 2000*  
*Salt Lake City, UT 84111*  
*(801) 799-5800*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	II
A. The Issue Is Critically Important .....	1
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	3
C. EPA Failed To Show That Its Actions Would Achieve Any Measurable Benefit.....	8
D. Under The Panel's (And EPA's) Flawed Analysis, Section 202(a)'s Authority Is Unconstrained .....	9
E. The Tailpipe Rule Is Central To Any Consideration Of EPA's Rulemaking .....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	1, 4
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc) .....	3, 5
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	1, 7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	4
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc) .....	1, 2
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	9
<i>Sir Anthony Main’s Case</i> , (1596) 77 Eng. Rep. 80 (K.B.) (5 Coke 21a) .....	1
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7503.....	10
75 U.S.C. § 7521.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Regulations</b>	
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	3
